

COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12951
No. SJC-12952

COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS,
Appellee,

v.

DONTE HENLEY
JOSIAH ZACHERY,
Defendants-Appellants

BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH ON APPEAL
FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT
(IDENTICAL BRIEF FILED IN EACH CASE)

SUFFOLK COUNTY

RACHAEL ROLLINS
District Attorney
For The Suffolk District

Benjamin Shorey
Assistant District Attorney
For The Suffolk District
BBO# 690633
One Bulfinch Place, Boston, MA 02114
(617) 619-4126

Benjamin.Shorey@state.ma.us

May 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS 15

1. MOTION TO SUPPRESS..... 15

 a. Findings of fact from evidentiary hearing..... 15

 b. Search warrant affidavit 22

 c. Motion judge’s rulings of law 26

2. PRETRIAL MOTIONS 26

3. JURY EMPANELMENT 28

4. OPENING STATEMENTS..... 28

5. TRIAL EVIDENCE..... 30

6. CLOSING ARGUMENTS..... 40

7. JURY CHARGE 43

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 48

ARGUMENT 50

I. ZACHERY’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE
WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 50

A. Zachery’s cell phone was lawfully seized to prevent destruction of evidence while he was detained based on reasonable suspicion that he had just been shooting people in a coordinated attack.50

 B. Police acted properly and did not conduct a search in the constitutional sense by obtaining Zachery’s Charlie Card transactions from the MBTA.57

 C. Zachery’s cell phone was properly searched pursuant to a warrant supported by probable cause.62

 II. TRIAL EVIDENCE OF UNCHARGED CONDUCT WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED BECAUSE ITS SUBSTANTIAL PROBATIVE VALUE WAS NOT OUTWEIGHED BY A MINIMAL RISK OF UNDUE PREJUDICE.66

 A. Evidence of the uncharged 2014 shooting directly implicated Henley in the charged murder and presented a minimal risk of undue prejudice.67

 B. An identification witness’s testimony that he was familiar with Henley since 2005 was probative of the strength of his identification and did not prejudice Henley in the circumstances of this case.70

 C. Ford offered proper expert testimony that was helpful to the jury’s determination of the case and was not unduly prejudicial.....72

 i. Ford properly interpreted certain phrases based on his many years of gang-related police work.73

ii. Ford’s testimony properly addressed relevant trial issues without invading the province of the jury or stating opinions on ultimate issues.76

 iii. Ford properly testified to the general factors considered in making gang association and membership determinations.79

 iv. Ford properly testified to general gang background information because the relevance of the testimony was not outweighed by undue prejudice.81

 v. The trial judge’s limiting instruction on the gang evidence properly limited the jury’s use of the evidence to its consideration of joint venture mens rea requirements.83

 III. THE TRIAL JUDGE CORRECTLY, CLEARLY, AND UNEQUIVOCALLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT HENLEY COULD ONLY BE CONVICTED OF MURDER IF HE HAD THE INTENT TO COMMIT THAT CRIME.86

 IV. THE PROSECUTOR’S OPENING STATEMENT AND CLOSING ARGUMENT ACCURATELY AND PERMISSIBLY ADDRESSED THE ANTICIPATED AND ADMITTED TRIAL EVIDENCE, THE DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS, AND THE COMMONWEALTH’S BURDEN OF PROOF.88

 A. The trial prosecutor properly addressed the Commonwealth’s burden of proof.89

B. The trial prosecutor properly argued that Zachery’s criticism of the Commonwealth’s evidence simply ignored that evidence.....90

 C. The trial prosecutor properly characterized and responded to defense counsel’s argument that surveillance video did not depict Zachery.90

 D. The trial prosecutor’s opening statement and closing argument properly referenced the circumstances of Lamour’s death.91

 E. The prosecutor’s opening statement properly referenced anticipated shoeprint testimony.....94

 F. There was no substantial risk of a miscarriage of justice even if there were errors.95

 V. ZACHERY’S TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN DECLINING TO CALL DYBALL AS A WITNESS.96

 VI. ZACHERY WAS NOT ENTITLED TO SEVERANCE OF HIS TRIAL FROM HENLEY’S BECAUSE DEFENDANTS DID NOT PRESENT MUTUALLY ANTAGONISTIC DEFENSES.....97

 VII. CUMMULATIVE ERROR ANALYSIS DOES NOT REQUIRE REVERSAL.....99

 VIII. DEFENDANTS CANNOT INCORPORATE EACH OTHER’S ARGUMENTS BY MERE REFERENCE.....99

CONCLUSION 100

ADDENDUM 101

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	51
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	58, 60
<i>Commonwealth v. Adams</i> , 458 Mass. 766 (2011).....	71
<i>Commonwealth v. Adjutant</i> , 443 Mass. 649 (2005)	66
<i>Commonwealth v. Akara</i> , 465 Mass. 245 (2013).....	84
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 482 Mass. 35 (2019)	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Anderson</i> , 425 Mass. 685 (1997).....	74
<i>Commonwealth v. Arroyo</i> , 442 Mass. 135 (2004)	66
<i>Commonwealth v. Arthur</i> , 94 Mass. App. Ct. 161 (2018)	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230 (2014).....	57, 58, 60, 61
<i>Commonwealth v. Azar</i> , 435 Mass. 675 (2002)	78
<i>Commonwealth v. Barbosa</i> , 463 Mass. 116 (2012).....	68, 69
<i>Commonwealth v. Barbosa</i> , 477 Mass. 658 (2017).....	73
<i>Commonwealth v. Batchelder</i> , 407 Mass. 752 (1990)	86, 87, 88
<i>Commonwealth v. Camacho</i> , 472 Mass. 587 (2015).....	89, 95
<i>Commonwealth v. Cancel</i> , 394 Mass. 567 (1985)	99
<i>Commonwealth v. Canty</i> , 466 Mass. 535 (2013)	76
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 481 Mass. 352 (2019).....	80
<i>Commonwealth v. Cavitt</i> , 460 Mass. 617 (2011).....	62

<i>Commonwealth v. Chambers</i> , 93 Mass. App. Ct. 806 (2018).....	88, 89
<i>Commonwealth v. Chukwuezi</i> , 475 Mass. 597 (2016).....	91, 93
<i>Commonwealth v. Costa</i> , 448 Mass. 510 (2007).....	50, 51
<i>Commonwealth v. Cote</i> , 407 Mass. 827 (1990).....	58, 60
<i>Commonwealth v. Daye</i> , 411 Mass. 719 (1992).....	87
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 439 Mass. 616 (2003).....	51, 54
<i>Commonwealth v. DePina</i> , 476 Mass. 614 (2017).....	97, 98, 99
<i>Commonwealth v. Dirgo</i> , 474 Mass. 1012 (2016).....	78, 85, 99
<i>Commonwealth v. Dockham</i> , 405 Mass. 618 (1989).....	73
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 430 Mass. 710 (2000).....	62
<i>Commonwealth v. Dorelas</i> , 473 Mass. 496, 500-01 (2016).....	63, 64, 65
<i>Commonwealth v. Dunn</i> , 407 Mass. 798 (1990).....	66
<i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> , 469 Mass. 834 (2014).....	72
<i>Commonwealth v. Facella</i> , 478 Mass. 393 (2017).....	67
<i>Commonwealth v. Feroli</i> , 407 Mass. 405 (1990).....	89
<i>Commonwealth v. Gant</i> , 51 Mass. App. Ct. 314 (2001).....	80
<i>Commonwealth v. Goddard</i> , 476 Mass. 443 (2017).....	75, 76, 77, 78
<i>Commonwealth v. Gray</i> , 463 Mass. 731 (2012).....	74, 75, 77
<i>Commonwealth v. Hamilton</i> , 459 Mass. 422 (2011).....	76
<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 473 Mass. 379 (2015).....	51, 56, 57
<i>Commonwealth v. Hinds</i> , 437 Mass. 54 (2002).....	56

<i>Commonwealth v. Hobbs</i> , 482 Mass. 538 (2019)	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Holley</i> , 478 Mass. 508 (2017).....	66, 67, 69
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 82 Mass. App. Ct. 21 (2012)	69, 72, 81, 88
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 429 Mass. 745 (1999)	93
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones-Pannell</i> , 472 Mass. 429 (2015)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Kent K.</i> , 427 Mass. 754 (1998)	91, 92, 94
<i>Commonwealth v. Lyons</i> , 409 Mass. 16 (1990).....	50, 53
<i>Commonwealth v. Mahoney</i> , 406 Mass. 843 (1990)	73
<i>Commonwealth v. Matta</i> , 483 Mass. 357 (2019)	52
<i>Commonwealth v. McAfee</i> , 430 Mass. 483 (1999)	97
<i>Commonwealth v. McDermott</i> , 448 Mass. 750, cert. denied, 552 U.S. 910 (2007)	63
<i>Commonwealth v. McGee</i> , 467 Mass. 141 (2014)	68, 87
<i>Commonwealth v. Medina</i> , 430 Mass. 800 (2000).....	70, 98
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 475 Mass. 212 (2016)	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Millyan</i> , 399 Mass. 171 (1987)	86
<i>Commonwealth v. Moffett</i> , 383 Mass. 201 (1981).....	96
<i>Commonwealth v. Moran</i> , 387 Mass. 644 (1982)	97
<i>Commonwealth v. Narcisse</i> , 457 Mass. 1 (2010)	51, 53
<i>Commonwealth v. Peloquin</i> , 437 Mass. 204 (2002).....	96
<i>Commonwealth v. Pina</i> , 481 Mass. 413 (2019)	86

<i>Commonwealth v. Pires</i> , 453 Mass. 66 (2009)	88
<i>Commonwealth v. Pytou Heang</i> , 458 Mass. 827 (2011)	73
<i>Commonwealth v. Ramos</i> , 470 Mass. 740 (2015)	97
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 437 Mass. 554 (2002)	91
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosa</i> , 468 Mass. 231 (2014)	74, 77
<i>Commonwealth v. Roy</i> , 464 Mass. 818 (2013)	88
<i>Commonwealth v. Saferian</i> , 366 Mass. 89 (1974)	96
<i>Commonwealth v. Sbordone</i> , 424 Mass. 802 (1997)	51
<i>Commonwealth v. Scesny</i> , 472 Mass. 185 (2015)	90
<i>Commonwealth v. Sicari</i> , 434 Mass. 732 (2001)	67
<i>Commonwealth v. Sinforoso</i> , 434 Mass. 320 (2001)	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Sylvia</i> , 456 Mass. 182 (2010)	88, 92, 94
<i>Commonwealth v. Tarjick</i> , 87 Mass. App. Ct. 374 (2015)	66, 80
<i>Commonwealth v. Tevlin</i> , 433 Mass. 305 (2001)	81
<i>Commonwealth v. Tremblay</i> , 460 Mass. 199 (2011)	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Vasquez</i> , 462 Mass. 827 (2012)	97, 99
<i>Commonwealth v. Vick</i> , 454 Mass. 418 (2009)	69
<i>Commonwealth v. Wardsworth</i> , 482 Mass. 454 (2019)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Washington</i> , 449 Mass. 476 (2007)	51, 54
<i>Commonwealth v. Watkins</i> , 425 Mass. 830 (1997)	86
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 475 Mass. 583 (2016)	65, 66

Matter of a Grand Jury Subpoena, 454 Mass. 685 (2009) 58

United States v. Baptiste, 596 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2010) 77

United States v. Gonzalez-Maldonado, 115 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1997) 77

United States v. Grimmett, 439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 63, 66

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) 58

United States v. Sharpe, 470 U.S. 675 (1985) 54

United States v. Walser, 275 F.3d 981 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 63

Statutes

G.L. c. 265, §1 13

G.L. c. 265, §18(b) 13

G.L. c. 269, §10(a) 13

Rules

Mass. G. Evid. § 403 76

Mass. R. App. P. 16..... 99

Constitutional Provisions

Article Fourteen of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights 50, 57, 58,
60

Article Twelve of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights..... 88

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution 88

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 50, 57, 58, 60
